IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAISY TRUST, a Nevada trust

Appellant,

v.

GREEN VALLEY SOUTH OWNERS ASSOCIATION NO. 1, a Nevada nonprofit corporation; and NEVADA ASSOCIATON SERVICES, INC, a Nevada corporation,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 82611 District Case No. A791254

> Electronically Filed Sep 02 2021 03:36 p.m.

RESPONDENT, GETERPETALIFIEWN SOUTH OWNERS ASSOCIATION COURT NO. 1'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Counsel for Respondent:

J. William Ebert, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 2697

Janeen V. Isaacson, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 6429

LIPSON NEILSON, P.C.

9900 Covington Cross Dr., Suite 120

Las Vegas, Nevada 89144

Tel: (702) 382-1500

Fax: (702) 382-1512

Email: bebert@lipsonneilson.com

jisaacson@lipsonneilson.com

I. NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.		NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE
II.		TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
III.		JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
IV.		STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED
V.		STATEMENT OF THE CASE
VI.		SUMMARY OF FACTUAL HISTORY3
VII.		STANDARD OF REVIEW3
VIII.		SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
IX.		ARGUMENT6
	A.	The District Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Daisy Trust's Claim For Intentional and/or Negligent Misrepresentation6
	B.	The District Court Did Not Err in Determining That, At The Time of the Foreclosure Sale, The HOA Had No Legal Duty To Affirmatively Disclose The Existence Of An Attempted Tender Under NRS Chapter 116
	C.	The District Court Did Not Err in Determining That, At The Time of the Foreclosure Sale, The HOA Had No Legal Duty To Affirmatively Disclose The Existence Of An Attempted Tender Under NRS Chapter 113
	D.	The District Court Did Not Err in Concluding That Daisy Trust Failed to State a Claim For Civil Conspiracy17
X.		CONCLUSION
XI.		AFFIRMATION21
XII.		CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cases

Brown v. Eddie World, Inc., 131 Nev. 150, 152 (2105)
Washoe Medical Center v. Second Judicial Dist. Court of State of Nev. Ex rel. County of Washoe, 122 Nev. 1298, 1302, 148 P.3d 790, 792-93 (2006)
Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of North Las Vegas, 124 Nev. 224, 228 (2008)4
Nelson v. Heer, 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007)6, 7, 8, 15, 16
Noonan v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, 438 P.3d 335 (Nev. 2019)
Halcrow, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 129 Nev. 394, 400, 302 P.3d 1148, 1153 (2013)
A Oro, LLC v. Ditech Financial LLC, 2019 WL 913129, 434 P.3d 929 (Nev. 2019) (unpublished)
Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 11339 Colinward vs. Travata and Montage at Summerlin Centre Homeowners Association, et. al., Case No. 80162, 2020 WL 6129987, at 1 (Oct. 16, 2020)
Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 3123 Inlet Bay vs. Genevieve Court Homeowners Association, et. al., Case No. 80135, 2020 WL 6130912, at *1 (Oct. 16, 2020)
Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 8320 Bermuda Beach vs. South Shores Community Homeowners Association, et. al., Case No. 80165, 2020 WL 6130913, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)
Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 6408 Hillside Brook vs. Mountain Gate Homeowners Association, et. al., Case No. 80134, 2020 WL 6129970, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)9
Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 8920 El Diablo vs. Silverstone Ranch Homeowners Association, et. al., Case No. 80039, 2020 WL 6129887, at *1 (Oct. 16, 2020)9

LN Management LLC Series 4980 Droubay v. Squire Village at Silver Springs Community Association, No. 79035, 2020 WL 6131470, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)
Tangiers Drive Trust v. The Foothills at MacDonald Ranch Master Association, No. 78564, 2020 WL 6131435, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)9
Cypress Manor Drive Trust v. The Foothills at McDonald Ranch Master Association, No. 78849, 2020 WL 6131467, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)10
Barmettler v. Reno Air, Inc., 114 Nev.441 (1998)10
Sandpointe Apts. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 313 P.3d 849, 853 (Nev., 2013)12
Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 114 S.Ct. 1483, 1487, 511 U.S. 244, 245(U.S.T ex.,1994).
PennyMac Corp. v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC, 2018 WL 4413612, at *3 (Nev., 2018) (unpublished)
Laurrance v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. ex rel. American Home Mortg. Assets Trust 2006-5, 2015 WL 5521879, at *2 (D.Nev.,2015)16
Lo v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n, 2015 WL 4662630 (D.Nev.,2015)16
Webb v. Shull, 270 P.3d 1266, 1268, 128 Nev. 85, 88 (Nev.,2012)16
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Burney, 2009 WL 2834954, at *1 (D.Nev.,2009))16
Consol. Generator-Nevada, Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co., 114 Nev. 1304, 971 P.2d 1251 (1999)
Dow Chemical Co. v. Mahlum, 114 Nev. 1468, 970 P.2d 98 (1998)18
Collins v. Union Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 662 P.2d 610, 622, 99 Nev. 284, 303 (Nev.,1983)
Faulkner v. Arkansas Children's Hosp., 69 S.W.3d 393, 407, 347 Ark. 941, 962 (Ark. 2002)

Tricarichi v. Cooperative Rabobank, U.A., 440 P.3d 645 (Nev. 2019)19		
Statutes		
NRS 116		
NRS 113		
NRS 116.31162-NRS116.311685, 12		
NRS 116.1113		
NRS 113.130 5, 14, 15, 17		
NRS 116.31164(3)(a) 11, 12, 14		
2015 Nev. Rev. Stat. Chapter 266		
NRS 116.31164(2)12		
Section 1-113 UCIOA13		
NRS 113.03016		
NRS113.06015		
NRS 113.060-113.08515		
NRS113.10016, 17		
NRS 113.100(1)		
NRS 113.140(1)15		
Other Authorities		
Restatement Second of Contracts, Section 205		

Rules

NRCP 12(B)(5)	
NRCP 56(B)	10
NRAP Rule 3(a)(b)(1)	1
NRAP 4(a)(1)	1
